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CITY OF

HURON

AM lake pLACE

City of Huron
Agenda for the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals
Regular Meeting
Monday February 11th, 2019
Call to Order
Roll Call

Adoption of the Minutes:
January 14, 2019

Swearing in of those testifying before the Board:

*When addressing the board, please step to the podium and state your name and
address for the record.

New Business:
a. 25 Cincinnati Ave. - Setback variance for home addition
b. 313 Bogart Rd. - Lot variance for construction of an accessory building
¢. 513 Uncas Ct. - Setback variance for construction of a pool

Old Business:

Staff Report:

Adjournment



CITY OF

HURON

Adﬂn%f (ke pLACE
TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members
FROM: Doug Green, City Zoning Inspector
RE: 25 Cincinnati Ave.
DATE: Friday February 1st, 2019

Subject Matter/Background: The applicant is requesting variances to the side and rear setbacks for the
purposes of a 3-story home addition to an existing single story home. The existing home is a roughly 600sf
and the homeowner would like to increase the size of the home substantially for the purposes of
converting the home from a vacation cottage to a retirement home.

Current Zoning District: R-1 One Family Residential
Parcel No.: 45-00505.000
Project Description: The homeowner is requesting variances for the following:

e Construction of a 3-story addition to an existing single story home

o Variance Request: Reduction of the North Side setback by 1’ for a total of 7-0” of side
setback. Per section 1123.01 the minimum side setbacks for a multi-story home are &’
and 12’ for a total of 20" of side setbacks. If we designate the North side to be the 8’ side
this would require a reduction of the minimum setback of 1’ to allow for the proposed 7’
setback.

o Variance request: Reduction of the South side setback by 7’-8” for a total of 4’-4” of side
setback. The existing single story home footprint is an existing non-conforming structure
as the South side of the home has an existing setback of 4-4”, which for a single story
home is non-conforming. The proposed addition would maintain this existing 4’-4"
setback but would increase the amount by which it is non-conforming as the minimum
side setback requirements enlarge from 7'/8’ to 8'/12’ when changing from single story
to multi-story. If we designate the South side to be the 12’ side this would require a
reduction of the minimum setback of 7’-8" to allow for the proposed 4’-4” setback.

o Variance Request: Section 1123.01 defines the rear yard setback within an R-1 district to
be 30". The existing home is non-conforming with this code as the existing rear yard
setback is 21’-2”. The proposed addition will not further reduce this setback, however the
portion of the proposed addition that will match this rear wall line will require a rear
setback reduction of 8’-10” from the minimum allowable distance of 30’

Staff Analysis:

The existing home, while non-conforming, most likely pre-dates the zoning code and is acceptable. The
proposed addition, while matching the wall locations of the existing home on both the rear and the South
side, is subject to the current zoning regulations and thus would require the above variances.



The proposed addition is allowable in terms of overall height: 34"-9” proposed vs 35’ allowable, and front
setback: 21’-4” proposed vs 20"-3"” allowable. (The R-1 minimum front setback of 30" can be reduced to
20'-3" via section 1137.03 which allows a setback reduction to the average of the two adjoining
neighbors.)



CITY OF HURON, OH
THE BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

We. the undersigned represent that we are the tite owners of the following describad property
sttuated in the City of Huron, OIL:

Property Owners’ Name:  Jamie M. Lawrenc
Address: 10115 Nanford Road

City, Ste, Zip: _Cleveland, OH 4410
Phone Number_216-471-0754

Location ol Project:

Lot/Parcel #: 45-00505000

Addiess: 25 Cincinnati

~ Huron, OH 44839,

We further request a Hearing before the Board o” Building and Zoning Appeals of he City of
Huron, Ohio, on the following question: (state the variance being requested)
We are requesling a variance on the minimum setback requirements for the side ard.
Propased addition to existing structure maintaining current setback on the south sde of 44",
—and utilizing a 70" setback on the Noriv Side: - -

We believe the request should be granted due tothe following hardship which is created by the
property: (explain the hardship that exists pursuant to the code)

We feel that the proposed structure preserves the character of the neighborhood. Homes to the
North and Soulh are both 36 wide. Parcel abuls zoning district R-1A and homes to west of parcel
“are muich closer in proximity, Wo feel a structure designed (o current setback fequrements would
detractHrom-the characteroftheneighborhood:

Date: /9. /618 Signed

e R R R R R R E R R R R R R S R A SRR R R R R R RS R e R kR e R R R

ZONING DEPT. USE ONLY

Date received: «',"’ / // 7l'ians attached y 5150 filing fee: )

Comments__ e

Hearing Date:

Request: Granted Emergency Provision Denied

Motion made by i Secorded by

Motion

Approved under Section:




Fwd: - 'att.net Mail' Page 1 of 1

Fwd: Friday, January 4, 2019 12:07 P
From: "Jamie Lawrence" <jamie.lawrence1@gmail.com>

To:  hesf1105@sbceglobal.net

---------- Forwarded message ------—---

From: Jonah Bok <jonah@streamlinedesigns.us>
Date: Fri, Jan 4, 2019, 12:03 PM

Subject:

To: Jamie Lawrence <jamie.lawrence1@qmail.com>

Request for variance on 25 Cincinnali, Huron, OH 44839

We are requesting a variance to the established setbacks for 25 Cincinnati, Huron, Ohio. The existing building was built before the present established setbacks and
does not comply wilh those setback requirements. The property owner bought the property and the present structure years ago and now plans to incorporate the
exisling building into her retirement home/family summer home. The present building is too small to be used as a retirement home/family summer home and doesn't
fall within the property owner’s vision of her retirement home/family summer home. The established setbacks are too confining to the design and practical floor plan
of a multi-level home,

We are asking for a variance to the established setbacks while utilizing the existing single-story structure within the new multi-level structure, so that the setbacks

would be a 44" setback on the South, a 21°2" +/- setback on the West, and a 7'0" setback on the North. Without this variance, the new struclure would resemble a

mobile-home and would not be able to suite the needs of the client and her family to live functionally. The requesled variance would allow the new structure to have

a balance appearance on the property as well the existing houses on the street. |

Jonah M. Bok |

(Owner/ Architectural Designer)

Streamline Designs |
Phone: 440.752.4301

Email: jonah@streamlinedesigns.us
www.slreamlinedesigns.us

https://mail.yahoo.com/neo/b/message ?sMid=0& fid=Inbox& fidx=1&sort=date&order=down&startMid=0...  1/4/2019
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Parcel No.

Jamie M. Lawrence

Owners of parcels within 100’ of exterior boundaries of

25 Cincinnati, Huron OH 44839

Name

Address

45-00373.000

45-00192.000

45-00192.002

45-00449.000

45-00441.000

45-00217.000

45-00019.000

44-00018.000

44-00033.000

44-00043.000

EBS Respite, LLC

Rekart Thomas & Vickie
Jefferis Jon M & Mary Ann
Allen Douglas P & Kathy A
Jones Barbara J

Jenkins James D & Lena May
Moose Lisa M

Harwood Jeffrey A & David W
Brown Ann Byrd

Schaefer Patricia A

16 Cincinnati

20 Cincinnati

24 Cincinnati

26 Cincinnati

23 Cincinnati

27 Cincinnati

33 Cincinnati

102 Woodside

104 Woodside

110 Woodside



CITY OF

HURON

:Af/é’dl‘ lifke pLAcE
TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members
FROM: Doug Green, City Zoning Inspector
RE: 313 Bogart Rd.
DATE: Friday February 1st, 2019

Subject Matter/Background: The applicant is requesting variances to the general zoning regulations within
a residential district to allow for the placement of a 24’x34’ accessory building (storage building) on a lot
that does not contain a principal structure (residence).

The City received a complaint from a neighboring property owner regarding the poor condition of an
existing storage building and sent a property maintenance notice to the applicant in 2018. Subsequently,
the City’s building official made an inspection of the existing storage building and determined that the
condition of the existing building warranted demolition and advised the applicant with a letter on
12/26/18 that he was required to demolish the existing structure within 30 days. The applicant agreed
that the existing structure was in a state of severe disrepair and has complied with the requirements from
the building official.

The applicant has maintained all other aspects of the parcel in good order since he acquired the lot and
wishes to construct a storage building on the parcel for the purposes of enclosed storage of mowers and
equipment that he uses to maintain the parcel. The applicant does not reside near the parcel and
maintains that without a storage building he would be forced to keep his mower parked on the driveway
and exposed to view/elements.

Current Zoning District: R-1 One Family Residential
Parcel No.: 42-00239.000
Project Description: The homeowner is requesting variances for the following:

e Construction of a 24’34’ accessory building
o Variance Request: Section 1121.06(k) of the general regulations section of the zoning
code states that within any residential district no accessory building or structure shall be
erected prior to the construction of the principal building. (a residential home). The lot
will only contain the proposed accessory building and the applicant has no immediate
plans to construct a home.

Staff Analysis:

The proposed placement of the accessory structure meets all other zoning requirements in terms of
setbacks and height. The only input received by the City from neigh boring residents at the time of this
report was from the resident who originally made the complaint about the original structure and this
resident is in support of this application.



CITY OF HURON, OH
THE BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

We, the undersigned represent that we are the title owners of the following described property
situated in the City of Huron, OH:

Property Owners’ Name: /Y] Q7K. A g érs

Address: T2 I\ A Bay t/";c/,_) LN !

City, State, Zip: Sonclostl, 04 44470

Phone Number_ 4/9  (SL /¢4 @S

Location of Project:

Lot/Parcel #: 43— D0239, 000

Address: 3/2 ﬂ%asg wt R Huron, OH 44839.

We turther request a Hearing before the Board ot Building and Zoning Appeals of the City of
Huron, Ohio, on the following question: (statc the variance being requested)

We belicve the request should be granted due to the following hardship which is created by the
property: (explain the hardship that exists pursuant to the code)

Date: /~ 30 -40/'Y Signe_d%/ /4_/

Fokokol kil ook Rk ok ksl ok sl bk R ok kel e o ol s s s sk sk bRk o

ZONING DEPT. USE ONLY

Date reccived: f’{ ;'7( /(/VP]ans atlached } $150 filing fee: 2

Comments

Hearing Date: [/ / //// 7

Request: Granted Emergency Provision Denied
Motion made by ; Seconded by
Motion

Approved under Section:




Mark A Myers 419.656.4495

Stoot & |
&ﬂ :

4« 70 foot 24x32

324.15
222.15 =

§ 154 foot

£81

L 152

Parcel 42-00239.000 313 Bogart Road



MENARDS)
Sign-Itc

Design-

Estimate ld: 76682

Page 1 of 3
1213012018

ltems Selected: Options Selected:

Gable roof vl 4112 pitch, Standard Trusses 2' O.C. The options you have selected are;
Truss Design Location Zip Code: 44870 - 36" Wainscot

2x4 Wall Framing Material => Eave: 40 Year Steel Panel, Brown
24' Wide X 34' Deep X 10" High => Eave: 40 Year Steel Panel, Brown

=> Gable: 40 Year Steel Panel, Brown
=> Gable: 40 Year Steel Panel, Brown

Light Stone 40 Year Steel Panel Siding
Brown Steel Wall Trim

716" 0SB Wall Sheathing

Block-It Housevirap

0" gable/0" eave overhangs

7/18" 0SB Roof Sheathing

40 Year Exposed Fastener Panel Roofing
- Brown

Brown Steel Roof Trim

Colored roof screws installed in flat
Economy Venied Closure Strip
Colored wall screws installed in flat

Front View

Back View

Estimated price: $6,167.60*

*Today's estimated price, future pricing may go up or down.
*Tax, labor, and delivery not included.

** Take this sheet to the Building Materials counter to Eurchase your materials, **

Floor type (concrele, ', gravel) is NOT inciuded in estimated price. The fioor type is used in the cz'cu'ation of materi's needsd. La

or, foundaton, steel beams, paint eleclrics!, heating, plumbing, and deivery are also

NOT included in estmated price. This is an estimate. Itis on'y for general price information. Thisis not an offer and there can be no lega'ly t'nd'ng contract between the parlies based on th's estmate. The prices stated
herein are subject to change depand'ng upon the market condtons. The prices stated en this estimate are not frm for any tim period un'ess specificatly written othenvise on this form. The ava'ab™y of materials is subject

o inventory condtons. MENARDS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS INCURRED BY THE GUEST WHO RELIES ON PRICES SET FORTH HEREIN OR ON THE AVAILABILITY OF ANY MATERIALS STATED HEREIN.

Allinformation on this form, other than price, has been provided by the quest and Menards is not responsit's for any errors in the information on this estimate, incud'ng bul not Imited to quantty, d mension and qua'ty.

Please exam'ne th's estimate carefu'ly. MENARDS MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS, ORAL, WRITTEN OR OTHERVISE THAT THE MATERIALS LISTED ARE SUITABLE FOR ANY PURPOSE BEING CONSIDERED BY THE GUE:

BECAUSE OF THE WIDE VARIATIONS IN CODES, THERE ARE NO REPRESENTATIONS THAT THE MATERIALS LISTED HEREIN MEET YOUR CODE REQUIREMENTS. THE PLANS AND/OR DESIGNS PROVIDED
ARE NOT ENGINEERED. LOCAL CODE OR ZONING REGULATIONS LAY REQUIRE SUCH STRUCTURES TO BE PROFESSIONALLY ENGINEERED AND CERTIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.



MENARDS)

Estimate Id: 76652
**Here are the wall configurations for your design.

lllustration May Not Depict All Options Selected

Page 2 of J
1213012018

u U

Gable Front View Gable Back View

Eave Front View Eave Back View

Building Size: 24 feet vide X 34 feet long X 10 feet high
Approximate Peak Height: 14 feet 4 inches (172 inches)

NOTE: Overhead doors may need to be "Wind Code Rated" depending on your building location,
Confirm the door requirements with your local zoning official before construction.

Menards-provided material estimates are infended as a general construction &6 and have been c2'cu'ated using typical construction methods. Because of the wide variad? ty in codas and sie rastrictions,
alfinal plans and material Isls must be venfied with your locel zonng office. Menards is a supper of construction matena's and does not assume Fab ity for dasign, eng'neering or the completeness

of any materia! |sts provided. Underground e'actrica, phone and gas [nes shoud be located and merked before your bu'dng plans are fina'zed. Remembar to use safety equ prent includng dust masks
and sight and hearing protection during construction to ensure 3 positive bu'd ng experience.




MENARDS)

W

Page 3 of 3

Estimate Id: 76682 1213012019

**Eloor Plan.

llustration May Not Depict All Options Selected

Building Size: 24 feet wide X 34 fest long X 10 feet high

Note: Weall construction s 2x4 @ 16" on center




CITY OF

HURGON

rAfl‘a’ﬁf take pLACE
TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members
FROM: Doug Green, City Zoning Inspector
RE: 513 Uncas Ct.
DATE: Friday February 1st, 2019

Subject Matter/Background: The applicant is requesting a front setback variance for the construction of an
in-ground swimming pool. This application was previously before the board on the meeting of 5-11-18 in
conjunction with an application for a rear patio. The application for the pool was tabled at this meeting
for the reason that the applicant did not have finalized plans and wished to return once he had final plans
and a survey completed.

Current Zoning District: R-1 One Family Residential
Parcel No.: 48-00303.000
Project Description: The homeowner is requesting variances for the following:

e Construction of a 16’32’ in-ground swimming pool.

o Variance Request: Section 1121.06(i) states that in the case of a corner lot, an accessory
structure (in this case a pool) must have a minimum front setback of 60’ from the front
lot line of the shorter of the two front lot lines. (in this case the lot line adjacent to Uncas
Ct.) The proposed pool is placed a distance of 45’ from the lot line adjacent to Uncas Ct
which would require a front setback variance of 15’ as proposed.

Staff Analysis;

The proposed pool meets all other setbacks from lot lines and existing structures. The proposed 4’
aluminum fencing and landscaping screening is also acceptable per code.

However, it should be noted that the proposed pool can be placed in such a way that no zoning variance
would be required for approval. The lot is large enough that the pool placement could be shifted 15’ to
the North which would result in the minimum front setback of 60’ from Uncas Ct and will have and &
setback remaining on the Northern property line, all of which would be acceptable by code. The ‘Duncan
Factors’ used when determining practical difficulties state that a practical difficulty cannot be established
when a situation can be rectified by means other than a variance, which in this case it can by shifting the
proposed placement of the pool.

The ability to place the pool without a variance was communicated to the applicant and he is aware of
the situation, but would still like to request the variance in the interest of keeping the pool centered on
the lot and as far away from his neighbors as possible for their benefit.
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